That the Plaintiffs ROGELIO MARTINEZ-CRUZ AND ERICK MARTINEZ-

CASTILLO have judgment against defendants YORK BAGELS INC. D/B/A BAGELS & CO., 

AMSTERDAM AVE BAGELS INC., D/B/A BAGELS & CO., VLAD DJOURAEV AND YURI 

ISHAKOV, jointly and severally, in the amount of Sixty-Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($68,000.00), which is inclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.  

The Clerk of Court is directed to terminate all pending motions, adjourn 
all remaining dates, and close this case.

Dated: June 7, 2021
  New York, New York

SO ORDERED. 

HON. KATHERINE POLK FAILLA